

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19006/2013
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26/04/2013
in WP No. 2342/2013 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Bombay Bench at Nagpur)

BHAGWANTRAO MEMORIAL SHIKSHAN SANST.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 27/10/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.C. Daga, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Pitale, Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Chillagre, Adv. & A.G.A.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

.....

Subsequent to our order dated 8th September,
2014 and 8th October, 2014, a Report has been
submitted by the respondents on 9th October, 2014.
Photographs taken on 10th September, 2014 of the
school premises have also been annexed along with
the report.

A perusal of the Report as well as the
photographs discloses that there are very many

facilities lacking insofar as infrastructure is concerned.

The buildings, as stated in the Report, requires lot of improvements to be made such as proper flooring, fixing of doors, windows etc. Realising the reality of the lack of proper infrastructure facilities, Mr. V.C. Daga, learned senior counsel for the petitioners makes a statement that if the petitioners are granted six months' time, the petitioners will be able to rectify the defects pointed out by the respondents and report to this Court about the improvements made in the structure of the buildings in the school.

In order to give an opportunity to the petitioners to show their bonafides, we grant the petitioners six months' time to improve the infrastructure including furniture of the school building and report to this Court.

The Special Leave Petition be listed in the last week of April, 2015.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER

